THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

1684

Pursuant to Article 89 of the Constitution of the Republic of Croatia, I hereby issue the

DECISION

PROMULGATING THE ACT ON AMENDMENTS TO THE ELECTRONIC MONEY ACT

I hereby promulgate the Act on Amendments to the Electronic Money Act passed by the Croatian Parliament at its session on 23 September 2022.

Class: 011-02/22-02/82 No.: 71-10-01/1-22-2 Zagreb, 28 September 2022

> The President of the Republic of Croatia **Zoran Milanović**, m.p.

ACT ON AMENDMENTS TO THE ELECTRONIC MONEY ACT

Article 1

In the Electronic Money Act (Official Gazette 64/2018), in Article 4, item (2), sub-item (b), sub-paragraph (1), the words "HRK 375.00" are replaced by the words "EUR 50.00".

In sub-paragraph (2), the words "HRK 2,250.00" are replaced by the words "EUR 300.00".

Article 2

In Article 14, paragraph (1), the words "HRK 2,600,000.00" are replaced by the words "EUR 350,000.00".

Article 3

In Article 57, paragraph (4), the words "HRK 2,000,000.00" are replaced by the words "EUR 265.000.00".

In paragraph (5), the words "HRK 7,500,000.00" are replaced by the words "EUR 995,000.00".

Article 4

In Article 58, paragraph (1), the words "HRK 900,000.00" are replaced by the words "EUR 119,000.00".

Article 5

In Article 59, paragraph (1), item (2) the words "HRK 2,000,000.00" are replaced by the words "EUR 265,000.00".

Article 6

In Article 100, paragraph (2), in the introductory sentence, the words "between HRK 100,000.00 and HRK 500,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 13,270.00 and EUR 66,360.00".

In paragraph (3), in the introductory sentence, the words "between HRK 10,000.00 and HRK 50,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 1,320.00 and EUR 6,630.00".

In paragraph (5), item (1) the words "between HRK 50,000.00 and HRK 500,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 6,630.00 and EUR 66,360.00".

In item (2) the words "between HRK 25,000.00 and HRK 250,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 3,310.00 and EUR 33,180.00".

In paragraph (6), the words "between HRK 5,000.00 and HRK 50,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 660.00 and EUR 6,630.00".

Article 7

In Article 101, paragraph (1), in the introductory sentence, the words "between HRK 25,000.00 and HRK 250,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 3,310.00 and EUR 33,180.00".

In paragraph (2), in the introductory sentence, the words "between HRK 3,000.00 and HRK 30,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 390.00 and EUR 3,980.00".

Article 8

In Article 102, paragraph (1), in the introductory sentence, the words "between HRK 50,000.00 and HRK 500,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 6,630.00 and EUR 66,360.00".

In paragraph (2), the words "between HRK 5,000.00 and HRK 50,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 660.00 and EUR 6,630.00".

In paragraph (3), the words "between HRK 25,000.00 and HRK 250,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 3,310.00 and EUR 33,180.00".

In paragraph (4), the words "between HRK 5,000.00 and HRK 50,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 660.00 and EUR 6,630.00".

Article 9

In Article 103, paragraph (1), in the introductory sentence, the words "between HRK 20,000.00 and HRK 500,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 2,650.00 and EUR 66,360.00".

In paragraph (2), the words "between HRK 5,000.00 and HRK 50,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 660.00 and EUR 6,630.00".

In paragraph (3), the words "between HRK 35,000.00 and HRK 350,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 4,640.00 and EUR 46,450.00".

In paragraph (4), the words "between HRK 3,500.00 and HRK 35,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 460.00 and EUR 4,640.00".

In paragraph (5), the words "between HRK 50,000.00 and HRK 500,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 6,630.00 and EUR 66,360.00".

In paragraph (6), the words "between HRK 5,000.00 and HRK 50,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 660.00 and EUR 6,630.00".

Article 10

In Article 104, paragraph (1), in the introductory sentence, the words "between HRK 35,000.00 and HRK 350,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 4,640.00 and EUR 46,450.00".

In paragraph (2), the words "between HRK 3,500.00 and HRK 35,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 460.00 and EUR 4,640.00".

Article 11

In Article 105, the words "between HRK 5,000.00 and HRK 50,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 660.00 and EUR 6,630.00".

Article 12

In Article 106, paragraph (1), in the introductory sentence, the words "between HRK 50,000.00 and HRK 500,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 6,630.00 and EUR 66,360.00".

In paragraph (2), the words "between HRK 5,000.00 and HRK 50,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 660.00 and EUR 6,630.00".

Article 13

In Article 107, paragraph (1), the words "between HRK 40,000.00 and HRK 200,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 5,300.00 and EUR 26,540.00".

In paragraph (2), the words "between HRK 4,000.00 and HRK 20,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 530.00 and EUR 2,650.00".

In paragraph (3), the words "between HRK 10,000.00 and HRK 20,000.00" are replaced by the words "between EUR 1,320.00 and EUR 2,650.00".

FINAL PROVISION

Article 14

This Act shall be published in the Official Gazette and shall enter into force on the date of the introduction of the euro as the official currency in the Republic of Croatia.

Class: 022-02/22-01/82 Zagreb, 23 September 2022

THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

The President of the Croatian Parliament **Gordan Jandroković**, m.p.